
                                                        

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

5 June 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Rooms 201/202, Annexe, Town Hall, 
Watford 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 
 
 

Publication date: 26 May 2023 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors J Pattinson, G Saffery, I Stotesbury, M Watkin and 

T Williams 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2023 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 

5. Contract Procedure Rule Exemption: OCS CCTV Services (Pages 4 - 8) 
 
 Report of the Associate Director of Planning, Infrastructure and Economy 

  
6. Business Intelligence Strategy (Pages 9 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead  

  
7. Conservation Areas Management Plan - Actions 2023-26 (Pages 39 - 100) 
 
 Report of the Urban Design and Conservation Manager 

  
 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


 

 

8. Watford Commercial Service Business Plan update (Pages 101 - 111) 
 
 Report of the Head of Finance 

 
Please note: the Appendix is considered exempt information in accordance with 
paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 12A as it contains commercially sensitive 
information. 
 

9. Exclusion of press & public  
 
 The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the previous item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the Appendix there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A. 
 
Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point. 
 
 
 



Part A 
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 5 June 2023 
 
Report author: Associate Director of Planning, Infrastructure and Economy 
 
Title:   Contract Procedure Rule Exemption: OCS CCTV Services 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Under the council’s Contract Procedure Rules an exemption agreed with a value 

over £100,000 should be reported to Cabinet for noting. 
 
1.2 A contract exemption was sought for a 9 month extension to the Council’s current 

contract with OCS to operate the Council’s CCTV control room. The Council’s CCTV 
control room is due to be relocated later this year and therefore a short extension 
was sought to maintain current operations during this period. The Council intend to 
undertake a full retender of the services provided to operate the control room later 
this year. 

 
1.3 Attached as Appendix 1 is the exemption, in accordance with the Contract 

Procedure Rules, agreed by the Group Head of Place Shaping and Managing Director 
and outlined with the Portfolio Holder. 

 
2.0 Risks 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Potential 
alternative 
suppliers 
challenge the 
council’s 
decision to 
award this 
contract. 

Limited due to the 
award being for an 
extension to an 
existing contract for 
a limited period of 9 
months 

A full retender of 
the current contract 
will be undertaken 
later this year 

Tolerate 1 

Transparency 
in decision-
making 
 

Limited as 
mitigation steps 
have been taken. 

Mitigated through 
seeking senior 
management 
approval then 
reported to cabinet. 

Tolerate 1 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the exemption be noted. 
 
 Further information: 
 Ben Martin 
 ben.martin@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Tom Dobrashian, Executive Director Place 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The detail of the exemption and the reason for it can be found in the Appendix 1 of 

this report. 
 

4.2 An exemption was sought for a 9 month extension to the Council’s current contract 
with OCS to operate the Council’s CCTV control room. The Council’s CCTV control 
room is due to be relocated later this year and therefore a short extension was 
sought to maintain current operations during this period. The Council intend to 
undertake a full retender of the services provided to operate the control room later 
this year. 

 
 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the proposals are within current 

budgets. 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the attached 

appendix gives the reason for the exemption in accordance with the contract 
procedure rules. 

 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 There are no implications. 
 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 The exemption allows the continued staffing of the Council’s CCTV control room. 
 
 

Page 5



5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no implications. 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 The exemption enabled the continued operation of the Council’s CCTV control 

system that supports the Council’s community safety objectives. 
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 There are no implications. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – contract exemption.  
 
Background papers 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 

 

Page 6



Exemption from Contract Procedure Rules - request form - Requ
[...]
nificant risk to the
organisation and its CCTV operations and therefore it is
recommended that a short extension of 9 months be
granted in order to allow sufficient time for a longer term
solution to be put in place.

Portfolio holder
Name of the Portfolio Holder informed Ben Martin

Date the Portfolio Holder was informed 03 March 2023

Page 8



 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 05 June 2023 

Report author: Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead 

Report sponsor: 

Portfolio holder: 

Report title: 

Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services 

Cllr Mark Watkin 

Business Intelligence Strategy 2023-26 

Nature of report: For approval 

1.0  Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Council Plan 2022-26 makes a commitment to “deliver a step change in 

how we use our data and information so it strengthens our drive for endless 
improvement”. The development of the council’s Business Intelligence 
Strategy is a central plank in realising that commitment, setting out the 
strategic direction of the council’s Business Intelligence function, its place 
within the wider commitment to continuous improvement and an 
accompanying Delivery Plan covering the three years up to the end of the 
current Council Plan. 

 
1.2 Business intelligence can transform the way in which data and information is 

used. It can be defined as the use of technology to combine data, software 
tools and best practice data analytics to support more data-driven decision 
making. It allows organisations to learn more about customers’ needs, to 
monitor performance and inform decision making. In short, business 
intelligence gives us more information to enable us to provide the very best 
services to our customers; the residents, businesses and community of 
Watford. 
 

1.3 The council’s first Business Intelligence Strategy is attached at Appendix 1 and 
is presented to Cabinet for endorsement and approval.  

 

2.0 Recommendations  
  
2.1 Cabinet are requested to: 
 

 Approve and formally adopt the Business Intelligence Strategy and 

Delivery Plan. 

 

3.0 Decision Pathway  
 
3.1 Final decision-making body: Cabinet 
3.1.1 Indicative date:  5 June 2023 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
Contact Officer: 
For further info please contact:  Claire Dow, Intelligence, Performance and 
Improvement Lead 
Email:    Claire.dow@watford.gov.uk    
Reviewed and signed off by:  Liam Hornsby, Associate Director of Customer 

and Corporate Services 
 
 

4.0       Detailed Proposal 
 

4.1     The council holds a huge amount of data within IT systems, reports and service 
documents. Making sense of this data and translating it into useful and 
insightful information which can improve our services for customers, support 
decision-making and aid transparency can be challenging. The Council Plan 
2022-26 recognises that there are currently untapped opportunities to harness 
this data more effectively to improve how the organisation operates and 
provides high quality services.  

4.2 The first step in improving the corporate use of data was the implementation 
of the council’s Business Intelligence platform two years ago. This system has 
provided the organisation with a different way of collating information from 
across the council and presenting it in a way that adds value and can assist the 
organisation to achieve its wider objectives. Whilst significant progress has 
been made, it is, however, important to note that the build and 
implementation of a system does not, in itself, fundamentally change the way 
in which data is used to drive improvements. How the council uses this insight, 
the areas it elects to focus on and the embedding of a data driven approach is 
all integral to ensuring that the additional capability provided by the system 
leads to better outcomes for our residents, businesses and community. 

4.3 As such, the Business Intelligence Strategy seeks to set out how the council will 
manage and maximise the use of data and informat
[...]
vices. Recognising 
that services already have limited capacity, development of dashboards will 
be on a needs basis where maximum value can be added and will build on the 
existing KPI review and Customer Experience work already undertaken to 
build dashboards with valuable information, utilising data already in the 
system.   

 
 
5.7 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.7.1 There are no community safety implications from this report. 
 
 

6.0     Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Business Intelligence Strategy 

 

  

 
 

Page 16



 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Business Intelligence Strategy 

2023 - 2026 

 
  

Page 17



 

2 

Foreword 

 

Watford is a bold and visionary council, unapologetically ambitious, and always seeking to do things 
better. That’s why I am pleased to share with you our first Business Intelligence Strategy which sets 
out how information will play a key role in ensuring that we continually improve services for our 
residents, businesses and community. 

 

For any organisation to thrive and progress it must have a full understanding of the community it 
serves, the changing needs of that community, the quality of the services  it delivers and what is 
required to address those changing needs. This is the role of the Business Intelligence Strategy which 
will ensure that Watford Council will be able to use its many data sources to inform its decision making. 

 
This strategy will enable the Council to have an enhanced focus on multiple data sources in a variety 
of forms - including census data, customer feedback and our own processes. This will enable us to 
improve performance, determine service resource levels, direct contractual changes and inform service 
priorities so our services are not only high quality but also properly directed and efficient. 

 
We have a vision which defines us as a council of the future, using the ever-changing tools at our 
disposal to remain a high performing organisation that delivers great servic
[...]
lter by date, department, gender, age band, employment status 

 Current apprentice course costs 

 Current apprentices as a % of head count 

 Apprentice starters/leavers 

 Detail for each apprentice / employee number, start date, end date, course name, 
end point assessor, course duration, course cost, training provider 

Page 36



 

21 

 

Sickness  Average days lost to sickness 

 Number of long term sick (year to date) 

 Number of short term sick (year to date) 

 Number of employees with 0 absence (year to date) 

 Number of trigger Points 

 Sickness over time 

 Top 5 reasons for sickness 

 Breakdown by department 

 Ability to filter by date, department, gender, age band, employment status 

 

Salaries  Total salary cost 

 Average salary 

 Total number of salaried staff 

 % of salaried head count 

 Analysis by department 

 

Leave  Ability to filter by date, department, gender, age band, employment status, days, 
hours 

 Analysis by Employee/Employee Number/entitlement days, carry forward days 

 Average entitlement days 

 Average carry forward days 

 Total entitlement days 

 

Return to 
Work 
Interviews 

 RTW interviews completed over time, split by service 

 Number and %  completed within timescales 

Appraisals  Appraisal completions split by Service, Team, Manager Name 

 Able to see how many appraisals are at each stage, and identify blockages  

 Extra logic built in to Qlik to exclude those who are not eligible for a PDR, making 
the completion figures more accurate 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 37



 

22 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 5 June 2023 
 
Report author: Urban Design and Conservation Manager 
 
Title:   Conservation Areas Management Plan - Actions 2023-26 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Local Authorities have a statutory obligation to produce and regularly review 

management plans for those areas that have been desig
[...]
onsent 

priority within the 
planning teams 
work programme 

combined 
score is 6  

Residents do 
not support 
the delivery 
outcomes 

Residents are 
unhappy with 
changes in their 
area.  We would 
have to review the 
result and adjust 
the delivery 
approach of similar 
future projects. 

The level of support 
for the proposed 
actions suggests 
that this outcome is 
unlikely. Any 
concerns raised 
should be discussed 
with team 
delivering a specific 
project to avoid 
problems arising 

Treat S=2 and 
L=2 so 
combined 
score is 4 

Stakeholders 
do not 
engage to 
deliver 
actions 

The actions have 
limited impact and 
no real 
improvement 
occurs 

Early engagement 
and a collaborative 
approach are used 
to bring 
stakeholders on 
board. In some 
cases, the Council 
may have powers 
which can be sued 
to ensure some 
changes and works 
are done and the 
use of such powers 
will be considered 
where relevant. 

Treat S=2 and 
L=3 so 
combined 
score is 6 

     

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 

3.1 That Cabinet adopts the Conservation Area Management Plan – Actions 
2023-2026 as an action plan for 2023-26 as attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 
 

Page 40



 Further information: 
 Sian Finney-MacDonald 
 sian.finney-macdonald@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Donna Nolan, Chief Executive 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 

4.1 Local authorities are required under the provisions of Section 71 of the 1990 
Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act to draw up and publish 
proposals for the preservation and enhancement of the conservation areas in 
their districts.   The revised Management Plan sets out actions which will 
contribute to this objective for the period 2023-26 for all the conservation 
areas in Watford. 
 

4.2 The Management Plan should be considered and used alongside the 
Conservation Area Appraisals for each of the conservation areas. The actions 
set out in this Management Plan are designed to be delivered over a three-
year period and to ali
[...]
 to design and materials 

7 - Street trees Increase in number of new street trees planted in conservation 
areas 

8 - Enhance St Mary’s 
churchyard 

Check with Project group 

9 - Grove Mill Lane speed 
limit 

Development of options for review 

10 - Grove Mill Lane canal 
bridge 

1: Contact relevant groups 
2 Seek agreement on way forwards 

11 - Little Cassiobury 1 Seek engagement with new owners 

12 - Cemetery wall at 
Victoria Passage 

1 removal of damaging vegetation 
2 Appropriate repointing and repair 

13 - Double yellow lines 
at Watford Heath 

Seek an agreement with HCC on approach to repainting the lines 

Other monitoring options we can use are: 

• Regular review and updating of documents such as Conservation Area Appraisals – ideally we 

would do 5 year reviews 

• Photographic Record – this was last done in 2013 when the Article 4 Directions were made  

• Heritage at Risk – the number of buildings currently on the local and national at risk register 

 

  

Page 99



 

15 | P a g e  

Contacts and further information 

Development Management and conservation – contacts to be added 

Three Rivers DC 

Hertfordshire 

Historic England 

 

Bibliography 

• HE Guidance 

Useful Websites 

• Historic England 

• Ancient Monuments society 

• Georgian Group 

• Society for Protection of Ancient Buildings 

• Twentieth Century Society 

• Victorian Society 

• SAVE Britain’s Heritage 

• Council for British Archaeology 

• Heritage Alliance 

Glossary 

 

 

Appendices 

National Policy – link to NPPF 

Local Plan Policies 

 

 

Page 100



Part A 
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: 5 June 2023 
 
Report author: Head of Finance 
 
Title:   Watford Commercial Services Business Plan update 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report updates the Members with the Watford Commercial Services (WCS) five 

year Business Plan 2023/24 to 2027/28.  This report is authored by the Executive 
Director of Place in his capacity as Chair of the WCS Board and on behalf of the 
other board members.  

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of likelihood 
and severity) 

That Cabinet does 
not approve the 
WCS annual 
Business Plan 

Will cause delay 
to the delivery 
of programme 
and the councils 
housing 
objectives 

Cabinet to approve 
the annual Business 
Plan 

Treat 1x4= 
4 

Investment with a  
counterparty that  
subsequently 
defaults 

Recovery of  
principal will 
take longer 

Invest in accordance  
with the Council’s 
Treasury 
Management Policy 

Treat 2x4= 
8 

That the 
estimates used in  
the Hart Homes 
Business Plan 
will not be 
sufficiently  
accurate. 

Budget not 
correct 

Mitigate through 
regular budget 
monitoring and 
sensitivity/scenario 
planning 

Treat 2x4= 
8 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



Delay of 
programme 
delivery 

Delay to 
housing targets 
and potential 
budget 
overspends 

Mitigate through 
regular progress 
monitoring 

Treat 3x2= 
6 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 Approve the Watford Commercial Services Business Plan for 2023/24 to 2027/28 

attached as appendix 1; 
 
3.2 Note that the business plan reflects an indicative timeline for the progression of 

development schemes within the Hart Homes Development LLP.  The WCS Board 
note that due to market conditions schemes are likely to slip from projected 
timelines, with the implication that investment and returns will happen later than 
those projected.   

 
 Further information: 
 Hannah Doney 
 Hannah.Doney@threerivers.gov.uk  
 01923 727131 
 
 Report approved by:  
 Tom Dobrashian, Executive Director of Place 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Whilst the full Business Plan is appended as a part B report due to the commercial 
  sensitivity of potential schemes a brief summary of the plan is set out below: 
 
4.2 WCS has been established by Watford Borough Council (WBC), for the purpose of 

facilitating 
[...]
er, these values are estimated as the exact value and timing of 
the transfer of land into the Joint Venture is uncertain.   Updates will be provided to 
the Shareholder Board and through the Financial Monitoring Report to Finance 
Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet.   

 
5.1.2 The business plan includes an indicative requirement for a development loan.  This 

will be added to the Council’s capital programme subject to and upon agreement of 
a loan facility between the Council and the Hart Homes Development LLP.   
 

5.1.3 The Council holds the Riverwell reserve to manage the timing impact of delays in 
the receipt of expected returns from the Joint Venture which will arise if the 
progress of development schemes is delayed as a result of market conditions.   
 

5.1.4 It is anticipated that a dividend will be received by WCS Ltd in the first quarter of 
2023/24 from HHWLLP.  Following this, the board of WCS will meet to agree the 
onward distribution of the dividend through a dividend to the shareholder or Gift 
Aid donation.  In making the decision, the company’s tax position will be considered.    

 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the Business Plan 

must be approved by Cabinet on behalf of the council as sole shareholder. Currently 
the main business of the Company is to act as a 50% partner in a joint venture with 
Clarendon Living Limited (the commercial arm of Watford Community Housing) to 
develop housing. 

Page 104



 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under the General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR) 2018, it is considered that officers are not required to undertake 
a Data Processing Impact Assessment (DPIA) for this report. 

 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 There are no implications. 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no implications. 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1  There are no implications. 
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1  Hart Homes is bound by planning and building regulation requirements on 

sustainability. Sustainability measures in current developments include: 

 modern energy efficiency methods and all electric. 

 electric vehicle charging points  

 relocation of protected species prior to development 

 maintenance of existing cycle during developments and improvements 
within the completed scheme. 

 
  

Page 105



Appendices 
 

 Part B Appendix 1 WCS Business Plan 2023/24 to 2027/28 
 

Background papers 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 

Page 106


	Agenda
	5 Contract Procedure Rule Exemption: OCS CCTV Services
	Appendix 1 for Contract Procedure Rule Exemption: OCS CCTV Services
	Exemption from Contract Procedure Rules - request form - Request Approved  ECP490398564


	6 Business Intelligence Strategy
	Appendix 1 for Business Intelligence Strategy

	7 Conservation Areas Management Plan - Actions 2023-26
	Appendix 1 for Conservation Areas Management Plan - Actions 2023-26
	Appendix 2 for Conservation Areas Management Plan - Actions 2023-26
	Appendix 3 for Conservation Areas Management Plan - Actions 2023-26
	Appendix 4 for Conservation Areas Management Plan - Actions 2023-26

	8 Watford Commercial Service Business Plan update



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

5 June 2023 
 

 
Present: Mayor Taylor  (Chair) 
 Councillors A Dychton (Deputy Mayor), J Pattinson, G Saffery, 

I Stotesbury, M Watkin and T Williams 
 

Also present: Councillor N Bell, Leader of the Labour Group 
 

Officers: Chief Executive 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
(Shared Services) Director of Finance 
Director of Performance 
Associate Director of Planning, Infrastructure and Economy 
Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead 
Urban Design and Conservation Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the Cabinet meeting. 
 

1   Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2023 were submitted and signed. 
 

4   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor confirmed that Cabinet would consider the items as published in the 
agenda. 
 

5   Contract Procedure Rule Exemption: OCS CCTV Services  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Associate Director of Planning, Infrastructure 
and Economy which set out details of a Contract Procedure Rule Exemption. 



 
2 

 
The Mayor commented that CCTV was an important service provided by the 
council.  He referred to the intention to move the control room and it therefore 
made sense to extend the contract.  He invited Councillor Dychton to introduce 
the report. 
 
Councillor Dychton said that the council had an important role in the safety of its 
residents.  One of these roles was the operation of CCTV.  She informed 
members that the report asked Cabinet to note the contract exemption for a 
nine-month extension to the current contract with OCS.  OCS operated the 
council’s CCTV control room.  The contract extension enabled OCS to continue to 
operate the CCTV whilst the control room was awaiting relocation to its most 
suitable location. 
 
Councillor Williams was invited to give an update on the three mobile CCTV units 
currently in operation.  He advised that the units had been brought into the 
control room feed about a year ago.  They had been introduced as a deterrent to 
fly tipping   There had been some delay in their implementation whilst officers 
had liaised with partner organisations to get the mobile units into operation.  
However, all three units were in operation and images obtained had led to 
successful fly tipping enforcement action.  A full analysis of the mobile units 
would be coming before Cabinet at a later date. 
 
Councillor Bell advised that he had wanted to enquire about the mobile CCTV 
units.  He had not realised they were operational.  Originally, he had questioned 
the introduction of only three as he was aware of other locations that would 
benefit.  He asked whether the units could be moved to other locations or 
additional units would be purchased.  He also wanted to know if the control 
room monitored the CCTV across the whole borough or just the Town Centre. 
 
The Mayor responded that he understood that cameras across the whole town 
were included and not just the Town Centre, about 300 cameras.  The mobile 
camera trial would be reviewed at a later date. 
 
Councillor Williams added that the mobile cameras were less than 1% of all 
camera units across the town.  He explained how the mobile camera locations 
were selected.  Consultation was carried out with various groups including 
councillors and residents for suggestions.  The suggested sites were surveyed, to 
ascertain things like the adequacy of the power supply and suitability of 
structures.  The trial period was in progress and the results would be analysed 
and a report presented members. 
 
 
 



 
3 

RESOLVED – 
 
that the exemption be noted. 
 

6   Business Intelligence Strategy  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Intelligence, Performance and Improvement 
Lead which included the proposed Business Intelligence Strategy. 
 
The Mayor thanked the officers for the incredible amount of work they had put 
in to developing the strategy.  He invited Councillor Watkin to explain the report 
in more detail. 
 
Councillor Watkin added his thanks to the Associate Director of Customer and 
Corporate Services and Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead.  The 
strategy was a fundamental building block for the council to ensure it continued 
to progress and react to the changing environment.  The council would become 
information rich, enabling it to capture data correctly and efficiently.  It would 
drive improvement and make decision-making transparent.  It was important to 
understand the community the council served, the changing needs and the 
quality of the service delivered.  The strategy would have trackable activities.  It 
would aid the council to remain a high performing organisation, delivering great 
services and positive change for the community.  He commended the report to 
Cabinet. 
 
The Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead added that the strategy is 
designed to be short and easy to connect to it.  It had evolved as it had been 
developed to reach the current iteration.  It was focussed on delivery.  Examples 
had been added to help bring the strategy to life.  
 
The Mayor commented that it had been a very collaborative approach, including 
discussions throughout with members.  At a time the council was under financial 
pressure, this type of strategy that was driving performance was critical.  There 
had been some discussion about the strategy’s name.  He hoped that this could 
be reviewed and that officers could consult with him and the Portfolio Holder.  
He requested this was added as a further recommendation for Cabinet to 
consider. 
 
Councillor Bell noted that there was reference to an Equalities Impact Analysis 
being undertaken; he questioned whether this should not have already been 
completed.  He mentioned the dashboards and commented that he had stated 
before that not all residents had access to email.  He understood that much of 
the strategy related to business, but it was important to consider residents who 
did not have email. 



 
4 

 
The Mayor responded that it was essential to remember that the strategy was 
about sharing information internally to drive improvement rather than sharing 
the data externally.  
 
The Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead advised that the Equalities 
Impact Analysis had been developed but had been circulated to various officers 
for feedback.  It was a live document although it would initially be signed off.  
She would circulate it once all feedback had been received. 
 
The Director of Performance informed members that the Business Intelligence 
Strategy formed part of a suite of strategies, which also included the Customer 
Experience Strategy.  This strategy focussed on how individuals contacted the 
council including those who were not digitally enabled. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That the Business Intelligence Strategy and Delivery Plan be approved and 

formally adopted. 
 
2. That officers review the title of the Business Intelligence Strategy in 

consultation with the Mayor and Portfolio Holder for Resources.  That 
delegated authority be granted to the Mayor to change the title of the 
strategy following the review. 

 
7   Conservation Areas Management Plan - Actions 2023-26  

 
Cabinet received a report of the Urban Design and Conservation Manager setting 
out the action plan for the Conservation Areas Management Plan. 
 
The Mayor again thanked officers for their work.  He invited Councillor Saffery to 
introduce the report.   
 
Councillor Saffery agreed that this had been the culmination of a lot of work by 
officers, which had included consultations with residents and members.   The 
report set out a clear action plan to deliver the strategy.  The aim as the 
custodian of the town and its heritage was to have a clear action plan.  It would 
empower residents and enable them to understand the impact on them plus the 
benefits. 
 
Councillor Saffery proposed an additional recommendation that would ensure 
progress on the adopted action plan was monitored through the established 
Enterprise Project Management Office reporting process. 
 



 
5 

The Mayor invited the Urban Design and Conservation Manager to provide 
additional information. 
 
The Urban Design and Conservation Manager advised that there had been very 
beneficial engagement with residents in a variety of different ways.  There were 
many in person events that had been very helpful and given officers a clearer 
idea of residents’ priorities.  The action plan had been designed as a response to 
the feedback. 
 
The Mayor commented that he was aware of how conservations areas could be 
controversial at times.  The process had been really good and involved a lot of 
discussion.  He agreed with the addition of Councillor Saffery’s extra 
recommendation and would support it. 
 
Councillor Watkin stated that he had a conservation area within his ward.  He 
was also working with another councillor on the reducing traffic speeds on Grove 
Mill Lane.  He would welcome support in getting the bridge repaired. 
 
The Associate Director for Planning, Infrastructure and Economy, in addition to 
thanking the Urban Design and Conservation Manager for her work on the plan, 
added his thanks to the Planning Technician who was currently being supported 
by the council through an apprenticeship.  This work had been very beneficial to 
him. 
 
Councillor Bell advised that he had attended the meeting in The Square.  
Residents had been unsure what they could do to their property within a 
conservation area.  He appreciated this being made clearer. He also referred to 
residents’ comments about St Mary’s Churchyard, who felt the church should be 
responsible for the maintenance.  However, as this was one of the oldest parts of 
the town, he did feel the council should be responsible or at least take the lead 
in the upkeep. 
 
The Urban Design and Conservation Manager informed members that the area 
around the church was maintained by the council as part of the green parks 
initiative.  It was a joint project with the church who maintained the church 
itself. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Conservation Management Plan – Actions 2023- 2026 as an action 

plan for 2023-26 as attached at Appendix 1 to the report be adopted. 
 



 
6 

2. that progress on the adopted Conservation Area Management Plan – 
Actions 2023-2026 be monitored by Cabinet through the council’s 
established Enterprise Project Management Office reporting process. 

 
8   Watford Commercial Service Business Plan update  

 
Cabinet received a report of the Head of Finance which updated members on the 
Watford Commercial Services (WCS) five-year Business Plan from 2023/24 to 
2027/28.  It was noted that the Business Plan at Appendix 1 of the report was 
exempt due to the commercial sensitivity of the data. 
 
The Mayor invited Councillor Pattinson, as Portfolio Holder with responsibility for 
Housing, to introduce the report. 
 
Councillor Pattinson informed members that the Business Plan solidified the 
purpose of Hart Homes for the next four years.  Hart Homes was a joint venture 
between the council and Watford Community Housing.  The plan would ensure 
that residents would benefit from an increase of affordable housing in the 
borough.  There was potential to generate profit for both organisations.  
Affordable housing was needed in the borough and had been a key pledge in the 
manifesto.  As a member of Development Management Committee, it was 
becoming more prevalent for developers to use the viability assessment to avoid 
delivering affordable housing.  The affordable homes referenced in the plan 
would be developed and managed by Hart Homes directly. 
 
In addition, Councillor Pattinson advised members that the budget had been 
approved by Council.  The plan would be regularly monitored, including by 
Shareholder Board. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Watford Commercial Services Business Plan for 2023/24 to 

2027/28 attached as Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 
2. that Cabinet notes the business plan reflects an indicative timeline for the 

progression of development schemes within the Hart Homes Development 
LLP. The WCS Board note that due to market conditions schemes are likely 
to slip from projected timelines, with the implication that investment and 
returns will happen later than those projected. 

 
 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.30 pm 

 

 


